

City of Naperville



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-454 **Version**: 1

Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE Status: Agenda Ready

SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

File created: 5/25/2018 In control: City Council

On agenda: 6/19/2018 Final action:

Title: Approve the award of Bid 18-102, 2018 Goodyear Flow Control Valve Installation, to Joseph J.

Henderson & Son, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$147,428, plus a 5% contingency

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CIP Page WU04.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

6/19/2018 1 City Council

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of Bid 18-102, 2018 Goodyear Flow Control Valve Installation, to Joseph J. Henderson & Son, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$147,428, plus a 5% contingency

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: James Holzapfel, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:

N/A

BACKGROUND:

To maintain adequate water pressure throughout the City, the water distribution system is partitioned into five separate pressure zones, including four small enhanced pressure zones and the 'common' zone which operates at lower pressures.

In May 2018, the Water Utilities released Bid 18-102, 2018 Goodyear Flow Control Valve Installation, for the installation of a new valve with an electric actuator near the Goodyear Auto Center at 1580 North Aurora Road. The proposed project connects an enhanced pressure zone with the Common Pressure Zone enhancing operator flexibility of the City's public water supply, ensuring water quality and improving redundancy and resiliency,

DISCUSSION:

Advertisement Date: 05/04/2018 Notices Sent: 140
Opening Date: 05/25/2018 Planholders: 11

Proposals Received: 2

Bids were received from the following vendors:

| Vendor Name | Proposed Fee |
|----------------------------------|--------------|
| Engineer's Estimate | \$135,600 |
| Joseph J. Henderson & Sons, Inc. | \$147,428 |
| AMS Mechanical | \$155,000 |

The engineer's estimate was based on information obtained from projects completed in previous years. Based on an evaluation of both bids, it appears the low bid of \$147,428 represents a fair market cost to perform the work and rebidding work is unlikely to result in lower prices.

Joseph J. Henderson & Sons, Inc. performed work for the City in the past and the work was satisfactory.

FISCAL IMPACT:

CIP #: WU04 - Water Distribution System Rehab and Replacement

Installation of flow controls valves are part of the annual water distribution system rehabilitation and replacements project and expensed to the infrastructure account listed below. A total of \$1,200,000 is budgeted for this project in 2018. The requested award is within budget.

| Account Number | Fund Description | Total Budget Amount |
|-----------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| 41251500-551502 | Water & Wastewater | \$10,567,500 |

^{*}Per Council directive, contingency on construction projects is set at 3% on projects over \$500,000 and 5% on projects under \$500,000.